

2d Civil No. B207468

COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

BARRY A. BOWMAN,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TOMMIE WYATT, JR., CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Superior Court Case No. BC329390 (Consolidated with PC038773)  
Honorable Holly E. Kendig, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

JOHN P. DeGOMEZ, SBN 97010  
221 East Walnut Street, Suite 226  
Pasadena, California 91101  
(626) 440-1551 // Facsimile: (626) 440-1265

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, SBN 93914  
CAROLYN OILL, SBN 130721  
SHEILA A. WIRKUS, SBN 251562  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 // Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	2
I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT REFUTED THE CITY’S SHOWING THAT THE JURY WAS ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED AND THAT THE ERRORS WERE PREJUDICIAL.	2
A. The City Has Not Waived Any Error In The Employment Instruction By Failing To Request More Specific Or Different Instructions.	2
B. Plaintiff Has Not Shown That The Employment Instruction Was Not Improperly Biased Or Skewed Toward A Finding That Wyatt Was An Employee.	4
C. Plaintiff Erroneously Asserts That The Question Of Whether The City Was The Motor Carrier For Wyatt’s Truck Was A Matter Of Contract Interpretation For The Court.	9
D. The Instruction That The City Is Liable For The Conduct Of An Independent Contractor “To The Same Extent As A Private Person” Was Improper; And The City’s Objection Was Not Waived And The Error Was Not Invited.	10
II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT POINTED TO ANY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE CONDITION OF THE BRAKES WAS A PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE ACCIDENT.	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT REFUTED THE CITY'S SHOWING THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO FIND THAT WYATT'S DUMP TRUCK, BECAUSE OF ITS WEIGHT, INVOLVED A SPECIAL RISK OF HARM.	16
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THE ERRORS WERE NOT PREJUDICIAL.	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
A. Teichert & Son, Inc. v. Superior Court (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 657	18
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	16
Anderson v. L. C. Smith Constr. Co. (1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 436	16, 17, 18
Bertero v. National General Corp. (1974) 13 Cal.3d 43	3
California State Employees' Assn. v. State Personnel Bd. (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 372	2
Casetta v. United States Rubber Co. (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 792	6
Castro v. State of California (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 503	16, 17
El Dorado Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 57	14
Eramdjian v. Interstate Bakery Corp. (1957) 153 Cal.App.2d 590	6
Kenworthy v. State of California (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 378	7
Krause v. Apodaca (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 413	16
Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Merrill v. Buck (1962) 58 Cal.2d 552	3
Messenger Courier Assn. of Americas v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1074	5, 6
Metcalf v. County of San Joaquin (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1121	3
Mitchell v. Gonzales (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1041	5
Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	11
Null v. City of Los Angeles (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 1528	3
People v. Cortez (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1223	8
People v. Harris (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	4
People v. Miller (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 412	8
Sill Properties, Inc. v. CMAG, Inc. (1963) 219 Cal.App.2d 42	7
Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	2
State Rubbish Collectors Assoc. v. Siliznoff (1952) 38 Cal.2d 330	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Strandt v. Cannon (1938) 29 Cal.App.2d 509	19
Todd v. Southern Pac. Co. (1960) 184 Cal.App.2d 376	6
Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 864	7
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
CACI No. 3704	5
Use Note CACI No. 3704 (2009 ed.) Vol. 2	5
